

---

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

No. 17-2428

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF INDIANA AND KENTUCKY, INC.,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

COMMISSIONER, INDIANA STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, et al.,

Defendants/Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Southern District of Indiana, No. 1:17-cv-01636-SEB-DML,  
The Honorable Sarah Evans Barker, Judge

---

**CIRCUIT RULE 54 STATEMENT OF POSITION**

---

Office of the Attorney General  
IGC South, Fifth Floor  
302 W. Washington Street  
Indianapolis, IN 46204  
(317) 232-6255  
Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov

CURTIS T. HILL, Jr.  
Attorney General of Indiana

THOMAS M. FISHER  
Solicitor General

KIAN J. HUDSON  
Deputy Solicitor General

JULIA C. PAYNE  
Deputy Attorney General

*Counsel for Defendants/Appellants*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
CIRCUIT RULE 54 STATEMENT OF POSITION .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY .....	1
I. The Court Should Immediately Rehear this Case En Banc.....	3
II. Chief Justice Roberts’s Opinion in <i>June Medical</i> Rejects the Balancing Test Previously Used by the Panel and Controls on Remand.....	4
A. Chief Justice Roberts squarely rejects the balancing test that the panel majority applied.....	4
B. Chief Justice Roberts’s opinion represents the controlling common ground in <i>June Medical</i> .....	6
III. The Parental Notice Law Passes Muster Under Supreme Court Precedents and the Substantial Obstacle Test .....	14
A. Supreme Court doctrine leaves open whether <i>Bellotti</i> applies to the parental notice law; this Court should rule it does not .....	14
1. The Applicability of <i>Bellotti</i> is an open question .....	15
2. This Court should hold that <i>Bellotti</i> does not apply .....	17
B. Plaintiffs have not otherwise established that the parental notice law imposes a substantial obstacle to abortion .....	21
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*A Woman’s Choice—East Side Women’s Clinic v. Newman*,  
305 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2002) ..... 3, 21, 22, 23

*Alexander v. Choate*,  
469 U.S. 287 (1985) ..... 10

*American College of Obstetricians & Gynecologists v. U.S. Food & Drug  
Admin.*,  
No. TDC-20-1320, 2020 WL 3960625 (D. Md. July 13, 2020)..... 13

*Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New England*,  
546 U.S. 320 (2006) ..... 18

*Bellotti v. Baird*,  
443 U.S. 622 (1979) ..... 1, 15

*Box v. Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky.*,  
No. 18-1019, 2020 WL 3578669 (U.S. July 2, 2020)..... 11, 12

*Box v. Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky.*,  
No. 19-816, 2020 WL 3578672 (U.S. July 2, 2020)..... 11

*City of Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health, Inc. (Akron I)*,  
462 U.S. 416 (1983) ..... 16

*Coe v. Melahn*,  
958 F.2d 223 (8th Cir. 1992) ..... 8

*Gaylor v. Mnuchin*,  
919 F.3d 420 (7th Cir. 2019) ..... 6, 7

*Gibson v. Am. Cyanamid Co.*,  
760 F.3d 600 (7th Cir. 2014) ..... 10

*Ginsberg v. New York*,  
390 U.S. 629 (1968) ..... 18

*Gregg v. Georgia*,  
428 U.S. 153 (1976) ..... 6

*Guardians Association v. Civil Serv. Commission*,  
463 U.S. 582 (1983) ..... 10

**CASES [CONT'D]**

*H.L. v. Matheson*,  
450 U.S. 398 (1981) ..... 15

*Hill v. Whole Woman’s Health*,  
No. 19-743, 2020 WL 3578684 (U.S. July 2, 2020)..... 11

*Hodgson v. Minnesota*,  
497 U.S. 417 (1990) (opinion of Stevens, J.) ..... 18

*Hopkins v. Jegley*,  
No. 17-2879, 2020 WL 4557687 (8th Cir. August 7, 2020) ..... 13

*Indiana Planned Parenthood Affiliates Ass’n v. Pearson*,  
716 F.2d 1127 (7th Cir. 1983) ..... 16

*June Medical Services L.L.C. v. Russo*,  
140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020) .....*passim*

*Karlin v. Faust*,  
188 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 1999) ..... 23

*Lambert v. Wicklund*,  
520 U.S. 292 (1997) ..... 14, 16

*Marks v. United States*,  
430 U.S. 188 (1977) ..... 6

*Mazurek v. Armstrong*,  
520 U.S. 968 (1997) ..... 7

*Memphis Ctr. for Reproductive Health v. Slatery*,  
No. 3:20-cv-00501, 2020 WL 4274198 (M.D. Tenn. July 24, 2020) ..... 13

*Moses H. Cone Mem. Hosp. v. Mercury Const. Corp.*,  
460 U.S. 1 (1983) ..... 10

*Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius*,  
567 U.S. 519 (2012) ..... 10

*Ohio v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health (Akron II)*,  
497 U.S. 502 (1990) ..... 14, 15, 16

*Parham v. J.R.*,  
442 U.S. 584 (1979) ..... 17

**CASES [CONT'D]**

*Pierce v. Soc’y of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus & Mary*,  
268 U.S. 510 (1925) ..... 18

*Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth*,  
428 U.S. 52 (1976) ..... 19

*Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky. v. Adams*,  
937 F.3d 973 (2019) .....*passim*

*Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc. v. Box*,  
949 F.3d 997 (7th Cir. 2019) ..... 2, 21, 22

*Planned Parenthood of Indiana & Kentucky, Inc. v. Comm’r of Ind.  
State Dep’t of Health*,  
896 F.3d 809 (7th Cir. 2018) ..... 12

*Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey*,  
505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....*passim*

*Planned Parenthood of Se. Pennsylvania v. Casey*,  
947 F.2d 682 (3d Cir. 1991)..... 8

*Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Van Hollen*,  
738 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2013) ..... 23

*Prince v. Massachusetts*,  
321 U.S. 158 (1944) ..... 17, 18

*Quilloin v. Walcott*,  
434 U.S. 246 (1978) ..... 17

*Sable Commc’ns of Cal., Inc. v. F.C.C.*,  
492 U.S. 115 (1989) ..... 18

*SisterSong Women of Color Reproductive Justice Collective v. Kemp*,  
No. 1:19-cv-02973, 2020 WL 3958227 (N.D. Ga. July 13, 2020)..... 13

*Smith v. Org. of Foster Families for Equal. & Reform*,  
431 U.S. 816 (1977) ..... 17, 18

*Student Pub. Interest Research Grp. of N.J. v. AT & T Bell Labs.*,  
842 F.2d 1436 (3d Cir. 1988)..... 10

*United States v. Gerke Excavating*,  
464 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2006) ..... 6, 10

**CASES [CONT'D]**

*United States v. Jacobsen*,  
466 U.S. 109 (1984) ..... 10

*United States v. Johnson*,  
467 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2006)..... 8

*Walter v. United States*,  
447 U.S. 649 (1980) ..... 10

*Whole Woman’s Health All. v. Hill*,  
937 F.3d 864 (7th Cir. 2019) ..... 12

*Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt*,  
136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016) ..... 2, 4

*Whole Woman’s Health v. Paxton*,  
No. 17-51060 (5th Cir. Aug. 21, 2020) ..... 13

*Wisconsin v. Yoder*,  
406 U.S. 205 (1972) ..... 18

*Zbaraz v. Hartigan (Zbaraz I)*,  
763 F.2d 1532 (7th Cir. 1985) ..... 16

*Zbaraz v. Madigan (Zbaraz II)*,  
572 F.3d 370 (7th Cir. 2009) ..... 15, 16, 17

**STATUTES**

Ind. Code § 16-34-2-4(d)..... 1

Ind. Code § 16-34-2-4(e)..... 20

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Bryan A. Garner et al., *The Law of Judicial Precedent* (2016)..... 10
